Magruder CHNA Update 2019-2020

For year two, Magruder Hospital continued working within our various hospital departments as well as with community organizations and agencies on the issues of mental health, addiction and chronic disease.  As we know, the only constant is change, so there have been a few instances where we have needed to slow down or pivot our direction.  But we continue our journey to help improve the health of the communities we serve. 


Priority Topic: Mental Health

Strategy 2: Screen for clinical depression for all patients 12 or older using a standardized tool.

Baseline / Year 1 data from April 2019

	Month
	January
	February
	March
	YTD Total

	Screenings
	153
	109
	151
	413

	No. ED Visits
	890
	846
	1071
	2807

	Rate
	17%
	13%
	14%
	15%



	Month
	January
	February
	March
	YTD Total

	Screenings
	105
	89
	110
	304

	No. of Patients
	112
	97
	115
	324

	Rate
	97%
	94%
	95%
	93%




Education was conducted in April, 2019 in both areas, and compliance with assessment and appropriate referral was monitored. Results are found in the two tables below. 


	Month
	April
	May
	June
	July
	

	Screenings
	596
	1061
	1142
	1241
	

	No. ED Visits
	965
	1104
	1168
	1282
	

	Rate
	62%
	96%
	98%
	97%
	



	Month
	April
	May
	June
	July
	

	Screenings
	135
	99
	109
	118
	

	No. of Patients
	141
	109
	111
	123
	

	Rate
	95%
	91%
	98%
	96%
	


Priority Topic: Mental Health continued



Strategy 2: Screen for clinical depression for all patients 12 or older using a standardized tool.

Year 2: Continue efforts from year 1.  Increase the number of healthcare providers using PHQ-9, or another screening tool, by 25% from baseline.  Introduce to Magruder employed primary care providers.


	Depression Screening
	Baseline Data 
	Data for 5/2019-4/2020  
	Change from baseline

	            Emergency Dept
	15%
	92%
	77% increase 

	            2S/ICU
	93%
	93%
	0% increase





Magruder Medical Group Clinic Offices Baseline Data for Depression 
	Month
	September 2019
	October 2019
	November 2019
	December 2019
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Screenings
	24
	49
	33
	43
	149

	# of Visits
	2395
	2577
	2150
	2196
	9318

	Rate
	1%
	2%
	1.5%
	2%
	1.6%


(Due to COVID-19, baseline data was obtained from the last 4 months of 2019.)



Year 2: Conduct one educational session on mental health identification and/or resources for community.  Measure post education efficacy with goal of 85% indicating improved understanding at the end of the session. 

Firelands Counseling conducted Mental Health First Aid training for the public in October 2019. 
· All 13 participants agreed or strongly agreed with the statement “As a result of this training, I feel more confident that I can recognize the signs that someone may be dealing with a mental health problem, substance use challenge or crisis.”  
· All 13 participants also agreed or strongly agreed with the statement “As a result of this training, I can offer a distressed person basic “first aid” level information and reassurance about mental health and substance use challenges.”  
· All 13 participants also agreed or strongly agreed with the statement “As a result of this training, I can assist a person who may be dealing with a mental health problem, substance use challenge or crisis in seeking professional help.” 

Priority Topic: Addiction



Strategy 2: Screening, brief intervention and referral to treatment

Year 2: Continue efforts from year 1.  Increase the number of healthcare providers using an evidenced based tool by 25% from baseline.  Introduce to Magruder employed primary care providers.

	Substance Abuse
	Baseline Data 
	Data for 5/2019-4/2020  
	Change from baseline

	            Emergency Dept
	24%
	80%
	56% increase

	            2S/ICU
	64%
	70%
	6% increase






Magruder Medical Group Clinic Offices Baseline Data for Substance Abuse Screening
	Month
	September  2019
	October 2019
	November 2019
	December 2019
	Total 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Screenings
	838
	932
	775
	991
	3536

	# of Visits
	2395
	2577
	2150
	2196
	9318

	Rate
	35%
	36%
	36%
	45%
	38%


(Due to COVID-19, baseline data was obtained from the last 4 months of 2019.)






Year 2: Conduct one educational session on substance abuse disease process and/or resources for community.  Measure post education efficacy with goal of 85% indicating improved understanding at the end of the session. 

Firelands Counseling conducted Mental Health First Aid training for the public in October 2019. 
· All 13 participants agreed or strongly agreed with the statement “As a result of this training, I feel more confident that I can recognize the signs that someone may be dealing with a mental health problem, substance use challenge or crisis.”  
· All 13 participants also agreed or strongly agreed with the statement “As a result of this training, I can offer a distressed person basic “first aid” level information and reassurance about mental health and substance use challenges.”  
· All 13 participants also agreed or strongly agreed with the statement “As a result of this training, I can assist a person who may be dealing with a mental health problem, substance use challenge or crisis in seeking professional help.” 

Priority Topic: Chronic Disease



Strategy 2: Increase prediabetes screening and referral for treatment

Year 2: Continue efforts from year 1.  Increase the number of providers screening for prediabetes by 25% from baseline.

Our Nutrition Department continues to work with physicians, nurse practitioners and clinicians in other departments on using the Prediabetes Risk Assessment.


Year 2: Conduct 1 educational session on diabetes disease and management for community.  Measure post education efficacy with goal of 85% indicating improved understanding at the end of the session. 

Our Nutrition Department was the scheduled speaker for our March 16, 2020 monthly educational luncheon, but due to COVID-19, the luncheon was cancelled.  We plan to reschedule it when we are able.

There were 12 individuals who completed the Diabetes Self Management Education between May 2019 and May 2020.  Their average pre-test score was 69.3 and average post-test score was 90.8, making an average 31% improvement in understanding. 


Year 2: Monitor Magruder Hospital DSME program participants for 5% improvement in A1C.

The average A1c for participants of DSME program (5/2019-5/2020) is 8.99%
The average post-program A1C for participants of DSME program (5/2019-5/2020) is 7.02%
This is a decrease of 12% for program participants




Priority Topic: Chronic Disease



Strategy 3: Implement healthy food initiatives

Year 2: Assist churches, libraries and other organizations in applying for grants to obtain funding for a community garden or farmers market.

The Family Advocacy Center moved into their new location in May 2019.  We will continue to work with them on developing plans for a community garden at their new location. 


Year 2: Work with food pantries to offer fresh produce and assist pantries in seeking donations from local grocers.

We did not accomplish this task in year 2, but will reach out to the food pantries and grocers in the area to establish if this would be a possibility.  We have a pay-it-forward concept restaurant, Bistro 163, that offers a free community meal monthly and they have an area with fresh produce that has been donated by local farms and gardens for people to take what they want.  

Also, Ottawa County Senior Resources partners with the Area Office on Aging for the Farmers Market coupon program each year.  In 2019 354 seniors received $40 in coupons to be used at farmers market stands in Ottawa County.  


Year 2: Explore the use of SNAP/EBT (Electronic Benefit Transfer) at farmers’ markets.

We worked with Ottawa County Department of Job & Family Services who helped research this topic. Individuals can use SNAP/EBT at Farmer’s Markets as long as the market has the Point of Sale machine that supports the EBT cards.  Based on the 2020 list, however, there are no farmer’s markets in Ottawa County that accept the EBT cards.  The closest are the Toledo Farmer’s Market on Market Street in Toledo, or the Westgate Farmer’s Market on West Central Ave in Toledo.  OCDJFS provided us with information on how to become certified to accept the EBT card for Farmer’s Markets that we will share with area Farmer’s Markets.






